

11-35125
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN)
PARTY, <i>et al.</i>,)
)
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
WASHINGTON STATE GRANGE, <i>et al.</i>,)
)
Defendants & Appellees.)
)

On appeal from the judgment entered in the United States District Court for
the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:05-cv-000927-JCC
The Honorable John Coughenour
United States District Court Judge

**REPLY BRIEF BY APPELLANTS LIBERTARIAN PARTY,
J. S. MILLS AND RUTH BENNETT**

ORRIN LEIGH GROVER, Esquire
California State Bar No. 64153
ORRIN L. GROVER, P.C.
416 Young Street
Woodburn, Oregon 97071
Telephone: [503] 981-5836

Attorney for Appellants
Libertarian Party of Washington State,
Ruth Bennett & John S. Mills, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents & Authorities	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. This Case is Not Solely About Voter Confusion	3
B. Denial of Ballot Access	5
C. Voter Confusion: “The Reasonable Well-Informed Voter”	8
D. The Combined Effect Of I-872 Forces The Conclusion That It Is Unconstitutional As-Applied In Washington	12
E. The Libertarian Party Is Entitled To Protect Its Trademark	16
III. CONCLUSION	17
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 [1983]	19
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 [1964]	14
<i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F. 3d 672 [9 th Cir., 2005]	16, 17
<i>California Democratic Party v Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 [2000]	3, 4, 6
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 [2001].	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 ___ [2007]	8, 10, 11
<i>Munro v Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 [1986]	12, 13
<i>Trafficschool.com, Inc., v. Edriver Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, [July 28, 2011]	11, 12
<i>United We Stand America, Inc. v. United We Stand America New York, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 86 [2d. Cir. 1997]	17
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> ,	

552 U.S. 442 4, 9, 20

Yost v. Committee for Idaho’s High Desert, Inc., 92 F.3d 814
[1996] 17, 18

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

I-872 *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 226.6[b][2][i] 11

12 C.F.R. §343.40[b][6][B] 11

15 U.S.C § 1638[b][2][B][i] 11

15 U.S.C § 1638[a][1] 11

LITERATURE

*The Search for Signs of Intelligent
Life in the Universe* [1986] 9

William Butler Yeats, *Among School Children* 10

WEBSITES

<http://www.thefreedictionary.com/nominate> 18

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/nominate> 18

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/prefer> 19

<http://www.whysanity.net/monos/soupart.html> 9
